DocuSign Envelope ID; E914B6BF-A28D-43CF-B3AD-30793C6F3E72

Second
Amendment
TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT
AGREEMENT
(5350,000)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Good Samaritan Shelter

, ooh e
i FEE COUNTY
FUTURE

Santa Maria Emergency Shelter Restroom Facilities
Improvements Project

Community Development Block Grant
Assistance Listing Number 14.218



DocuSign Envelope ID: E914B6BF-A28D-43CF-B3AD-30793C6F3ET72

Second Amendment
to the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement
With Good Samaritan Shelter
for

Santa Maria Emergency Shelter Restroom Facilities Improvements Project

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”), dated December 13, 2022 (the “Effective
Date”), is made and entered into by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a
political subdivision of the State of California (“COUNTY”), and Good Samaritan Shelter,

a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“SUBRECIPIENT”), and is made with
reference to the following:

Recitals

WHEREAS:

1. The Community Development Block Grant Program (“CDBG"”) provides grant
funding to counties from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (“HUD”). On April 20, 2021, the County Board of Supervisors
adopted and approved for submittal to HUD the Santa Barbara County CDBG
Urban County’s 2021-2022 Action Plan, which included CDBG funding in the
amount of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) for the Good
Samaritan Shelter Santa Maria Emergency Shelter Restroom Facilities Project

(“PROJECT”) located in the City of Santa Maria in Santa Barbara County,
California; and

2. On December 7, 2021, COUNTY and Good Samaritan Shelter (“SUBRECIPIENT”
and together with COUNTY, collectively, the “Parties” and each a “Party”)
entered into a CDBG Agreement (as previously amended by the Frist
Amendment, described below, the “AGREEMENT") for use of CDBG funding to
carry out the PROJECT; and

3. On June 17, 2022, as authorized in Section L.E.3. of the AGREEMENT, the
Community Services Director and SUBRECIPIENT executed a First Amendment to
the Community Development Block Grant Agreement (“First Amendment”)
extending the term of the AGREEMENT until December 31, 2022, in order to
allow SUBRECIPIENT additional time to complete the PROIJECT; and

ovements




DocuSign Envelope ID: E914B6BF-A28D-43CF-B3AD-30793C6F3E72

4. The PROJECT is currently under construction, but will not be completed by the
December 31, 2022 termination date of the Agreement, and the PROJECT
remains a time-sensitive matter: and

5. The Parties desire to extend the term of the AGREEMENT for an additional six (6)
months with a new termination date of June 30, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT
as follows:

1. The Term of the Agreement is extended to terminate on June 30, 2023.

Except as set forth above, this Amendment shall not modify or change any of the
provisions of the AGREEMENT, and the parties hereto continue to be bound by its
provisions, as amended herein.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such
counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties hereto shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Good

B¢

Froject, Secor

o~ £ ~ o reyy gm 3y
0 mgreement

nog ) CODRG Sants Maria Erormem ey Clamldhmr Dok v Taerilitiae Imanrouamantc
)Zi-Z2 CUBG, Santa Maria Emer NCy Sheite estroom raciiities Improvements



DocuSign Envelope ID: E91 4B6BF-A28D-43CF-B3AD-30793C6E3E72

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their
respective duly authorized officers, effective as of the Effective Date.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
Clerk of the Board

COUNTY:

County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision

of the State of California

By;
eputy Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:
By, Rl g
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL
DocuSigned by:
Bios Lawrun, Nideman
Deputy County Counsel
RISK MANAGEMENT
GORY MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
Risk Manager

By: [\b“\(%aj"’;*’—\)

oan Hartmann, Chair
ard of Supervisors

DocuSigned by:

By: é’j”?’“ U"”‘U"M

BEFFEFE

George Chapijian, Director
Community Services Dept.

“SUBRECIPIENT?”
Good Samaritan Shelter a California
Nonprofit Organization:

DocuSigned by:

By: Swl',v\-{m Parnard.

¥ FROQBAASTCAZACT

Sylvia Barnard, Executive Director

S ATSTINRL o PN, [OPEP BRI e e e o oL
3 emergency shelfter Restroom Facilities imarovemends



